Asset ceiling adjustment 1,659   -

507 2,397

Fair value at

31 August

2023

Fair value at

31 August

2022

£000 £000

Equities 17,241 16,298

Government bonds 314 435

Other bonds 4,839 4,199

Property 2,605 2,554

Cash and other liquid assets 1,044 967

Other 2,179 1,783

Total market value of assets 28,222 26,236

Actual return/(loss) on scheme assets (138) (195)

Total Total

2023 2022

£000 £000

Current service cost 1,888 4,012

Net interest cost 89 364

Administration Expenses   -   -

Past Service Cost 20 7

Total amount recognised in the SOFA 1,997 4,383

Consilium Academies

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31st August 2023 (continued)

44

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows:

Changes in the fair value of academy trust’s share of scheme assets:

Sensitivity analysis:

27. Related party transactions

During the year Mr D Clayton, CEO, undertook a secondment to Endeavour Learning Trust, a Multi-Academy Trust that he
became Accounting Officer for on 5th July 2023. The Trust received income of £29,040.

There were no related party transactions in the period ending 31st August 2022.

Total Total

2023 2022

£000 £000

At 1 September 28,633 46,328

Current service cost 1,888 4,012

Interest cost 1,219 797

Employee contributions 498 464

Actuarial (gain) / loss (4,704) (22,344)

Benefits paid (484) (631)

Past service cost 20 7

Curtailments and settlements   -   -

At 31 August 27,070 28,633

Total Total

2023 2022

£000 £000

At 1 September 26,236 25,054

Expected return on assets 1,130 433

Actuarial (loss) / gain (768) (629)

Employer contributions 1,610 1,545

Employee contributions 498 464

Benefits paid (484) (631)

Administration Expenses   -   -

At 31 August 28,222 26,236

2023 2022

Discount rate +0.1% (616) (719)

Discount rate -0.1% 616 719

Mortality assumptions - 1 year increase 892 878

Mortality assumptions - 1 year decrease (892) (878)

CPI rate +0.1% 28 1,535

CPI rate -0.1% (28) (1,535)

Consilium Academies

Independent Reporting Accountant’s Assurance
Report on Regularity to Consilium Academies and the
Education and Skills Funding Agency

45

Conclusion
We have carried out an engagement in accordance with the terms of our engagement letter dated 22 April 2021 and further to
the requirements of the Education and Skills Funding Agency (‘ESFA’) as included in the extant Framework and Guide for External
Auditors and Reporting Accountants of Academy Trusts, to obtain limited assurance about whether the expenditure disbursed
and income received by Consilium Academies during the period 1 September 2022 to 31 August 2023 have been applied to the